
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 31 August 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online Meeting/Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough 
Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Polly Andrews 
Vice-chairperson  
   
 Councillor Dave Davies 

Councillor Peter Hamblin 
 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  31 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF LEDBURY CONVENIENCE STORE, 23 HIGH STREET, LEDBURY, 
HR8 1DS 
 

11 - 44 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury, HR8 1DS 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect
[...]
ubmit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect 
of Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, 
Ledbury, HR8 1DS– Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 31 August 2023 at 10:00am 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Wards affected 

Ledbury North 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Ledbury Convenience 
Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury. HR8 1DS under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

12



Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of an occasional premises licence has received relevant 

representations and is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Mehmet Ozer 

Agent  Darren Brice 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

10 July 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

11 July 2023 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

 8 August 2023 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises) 

Monday – Sunday 08:00 – 23:00 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities – Trading Standards 

and the Local Authority.  The sets of conditions proposed have been accepted by the applicant 

and can be found at Appendix 2. 

7. One (1) relevant representation has been received from a member of the public in line with the 

licensing objective Prevention of Public Nuisance that the licensing authority have accepted as 

being relevant on point 3 only. (Appendix 3). All other points in the representation cannot be 

considered under the Licensing regime.  All parties have been advised of this. 

 History 
13



8. The premises has been licenced previously under the names, Black Pepper, Blue Orchid (both 

restaurants) from 2005 to 2021 and more recently Sunrise Café from 2021 until June 2023.  

Records show, the applicant was not linked to these premises. 

Community impact 

 

9. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

10. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council. 

Equality duty 

 

11. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

12. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

13. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

14. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

15. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

14



 

Financial implications 
 

16. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

 

Legal implications 

17. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

18. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this repor
[...]
sing objections) 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(g) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
 

No open containers shall be removed from the premises 

 

42



  
Sent: 08 August 2023 18:14 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Cc: LTC Clerk <clerk@ledburytowncouncil.gov.uk> 
Subject: Ledbury Convenience Store - consultation comment 
 
Hello 
 
I would like to comment on the proposed change of use of the former Ledbury Grill to becoming 
Ledbury Convenience Store. I am opposed to the change of use for the following reasons: 
 

1) The applicant, under the previous premises use, would frequently park a car or van on the 
pavement / road outside the premises for prolonged periods of time (for loading / unloading 
and waiting until a delivery order was received). This was especially the case in the evenings 
when there is no traffic/parking enforcement. This action blocks the pavement, contravenes 
double yellow lines and creates a hazard for vehicles entering the High Street and 
pedestrians. This activity will continue, I fear, as the premises has no alternative for loading 
stock in to the proposed shop.  

2) There is an existing convenience store (Spar) with the same opening hours and the same 
stock directly opposite this store: does this constitute duplication of an existing offering? 
Does the proposed shop have a credible business plan and management accounts to support 
it being successful?   

3) There are residential premises above and around the proposed shop and the opening hours 
will be much longer than any previous business there and therefore may generate more 
noise and disturbance for existing flats residents.  

4) I believe that the applicant’s previous business has failed as the Ledbury Grill: does the 
applicant have sufficient skill to make the proposed shop a success? Will Council Rates be 
paid? Has the applicant demonstrated financial creditworthiness to the point of satisfying 
the Council that waste collections will be paid for / staff paid?  

5) The High Street is in a Conversation Area: will exterior decoration / signage and lighting be in 
line with what is permissible (including what may be visible through the windows shining out 
on to the street)?  

 
I hope this is useful.  
 
Kind regards 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

43



 
 
 

 

44


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Ledbury Convenience Store, 23 High Street, Ledbury, HR8 1DS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting/Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, 
Hereford, HR4 0LE on Thursday 31 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Dave Davies and Peter Hamblin 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Principal licensing 

officer 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

14. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF LEDBURY 
CONVENIENCE STORE, 23 HIGH STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 1DS   
 

Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee considered 
the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined the options 
available to the sub-committee. Two representations had been received from the responsible authorities, 
Trading Standards and the Local Authority; the set of conditions proposed was accepted by the applicant. 
One relevant public representation had been received. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 
 

 The applicant sought to operate a shop with reasonable hours consistent with a typical convenience 
store; 

 The representations and conditions proposed by Trading Standards and the Local Authority had 
been accepted; 

 The applicant would have sought to engage with the member of the public responsible for the 
representation to attempt to resolve any issues. It was unfortunate that the representation was 
received late into the consultation period which prevented this approach; 

 There had been no other representations from occupiers of immediate properties concerning the 
potential for a noise nuisance posed by the application; and 

 There would be very little activity in and around the shop late at night to cause a noise nuisance. 
 

Following questioning by the sub-committee it was confirmed that: 
 



 

 The applicant lived in the property immediately above the shop; 

 No representations on the application had been received from any members of the public who 
were resident in the immediate vicinity of the shop; and  

 The opening hours proposed in the application were consistent with those of a restaurant that 
had operated from the premises previously. 

 
 

 
 

 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them. 
They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered guidance issued 
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 
2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to grant the application as applied for with the additional conditions 
which were put forward by Trading Standards and the Local Authority and agreed by the applicant. 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has considered the written representation from a member of the public, in particular 
item 3, and the information presented to the sub-committee. The sub-committee consider that the 
application with the addition of the above mentioned conditions will promote the licensing objectives.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.21 am Chairperson 


